

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PANTELIS CHRYSAFIS, et al.,

Applicants,

v.

LAWRENCE K. MARKS,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU

Deputy Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Assistant Deputy Solicitor General

LINDA FANG

Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8016

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: August 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. New York’s Response to COVID-19	2
1. New York’s housing-related pandemic responses before December 2020	3
2. The COVID-19 Emergency Eviction and Foreclosure Prevention Act (CEEFPFA)	5
B. Procedural Background.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Balance of the Equities Weighs Heavily Against an Injunction.	11
A. Disrupting the Status Quo Mere Weeks Before CEEFPFA’s Expiration Would Threaten the State’s Fragile Recovery and Severely Injure the Public.....	11
B. The Public Interest Vastly Outweighs Any Harms to Plaintiffs from the Status Quo.	17
II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.	19
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish an “Indisputably Clear” Violation of Their First Amendment Rights.....	20
B. CEEFPFA Does Not Violate Procedural Due Process.....	24
C. Abstention Principles Independently Require Dismissal and Make Plaintiffs Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021)	1, 12, 16
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-cv-3377, 2021 WL 1946376 (D.D.C. May 14, 2021)	12
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 21-5093, 2021 WL 2221646 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2021)	12, 14, 17
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	14, 20
<i>Apartment Ass’n of Los Angeles Cnty., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	4, 12
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020)	4
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020)	4
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	24
<i>Brown v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-14210, 2021 WL 2944379 (11th Cir. July 14, 2021).....	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	20
<i>Chrysafis v. James</i> , No. 21-cv-998, 2021 WL 1405884 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2021)	9
<i>Connecticut Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	26
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018)	28

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Disability Rights N.Y. v. New York</i> , 916 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2019).....	28, 29
<i>East N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945)	14, 19
<i>El Papel LLC v. Inslee</i> , No. 20-cv-1323, 2020 WL 8024348 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 2, 2020).....	4, 12
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	26
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	14
<i>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	4, 17
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2020)	4
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14, 19, 27
<i>Kaufman v. Kaye</i> , 466 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	15-16
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	19
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	28, 29
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	17
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	11

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	19
<i>Schroeder v. City of Chicago</i> , 927 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>SKS & Assocs. v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Skyworks, Ltd. v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , No. 20-cv-2407, 2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021).....	17
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	24
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	11, 19, 20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	19
<i>United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	14, 27
<i>Wallace v. Kern</i> , 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	21
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
Department of Housing and Urban Development Appropriations Act, 2021, in Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116- 260.....	8
11 U.S.C. §§ 526-528.....	21
<i>New York</i>	
Tenant Safe Harbor Act, Ch. 127, 2020 N.Y. Laws.....	4

Laws	Page(s)
COVID-19 Emergency Eviction and Foreclosure Prevention Act of 2020, Ch. 381, 2020 N.Y. Laws	passim
Ch. 53, 2021 N.Y. Laws	8
Ch. 104, 2021 N.Y. Laws	8
Real Property Actions and Proceedings Law	
§ 731	21
§ 732	21
§ 753	25
§ 1304	21

Administrative & Executive Sources

Federal

12 C.F.R.	
§ 1006.9	21
§ 1006.34	21
Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent Further Spread of COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020)	5, 12
Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent Further Spread of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 34,010 (June 28, 2021)	4-5
CDC, Order, Temporary Halt in Residential Eviction in Communities with Substantial or High Levels of Community Transmission of COVID-19 to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19 (Aug. 3, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/communication/Signed-CDC- Eviction-Order.pdf	5

New York

23 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1.3(c)	21
Admin. Order of Chief Admin. Judge, AO/68/20 (Mar. 16, 2020), https://www.nycourts.gov/whatsnew/pdf/AO-68-20.pdf	4
Exec. Order No. 202.4, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.4 (2020)	3
Exec. Order No. 202.8, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.8 (2020)	3
Exec. Order No. 202.28, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.28 (2020)	4

Administrative & Executive Sources	Page(s)
Exec. Order No. 202.111, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.111 (2021).....	3, 15
N.Y.C. Civ. Ct. Rules (22 N.Y.C.R.R.) § 208.42	21, 22
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Eviction Lab, <i>COVID-19 Housing Policy Scorecard</i> , https://evictionlab.org/covid-policy-scorecard/	4
Jeanna Smialek, <i>One Big Question for the Fed: When Will Jobs Come Back?</i> N.Y. Times (July 28, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/28/business/federal-reserve-employment.html	15
Matthew Haag, <i>500,000 New Yorkers Owe Back Rent. What Happens When Evictions Resume?</i> N.Y. Times (July 27, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/27/nyregion/evictions-moratorium.html	9, 13, 16
N.Y. City Council, <i>Evictions: Eviction Rates</i> , https://council.nyc.gov/data/evictions/	15
N.Y. City Dep't of Health, <i>Summary: People Vaccinated and Doses Administered</i> (last updated Aug. 4, 2021) https://www1.nyc.gov/site/doh/covid/covid-19-data-vaccines.page#doses	14-15
N.Y. State Office of Temp. & Disability Assistance, <i>Emergency Rental Assistance Program</i> , https://otda.ny.gov/programs/emergency-rental-assistance/	9
N.Y. State Unified Court Sys., <i>Coronavirus and the New York State Courts: Emergency Eviction & Foreclosure Prevention Act of 2020</i> (updated May 26, 2021), https://www.nycourts.gov/eefpa/	22
PIX11, <i>NY COVID Latest: Tuesday, April 27, 2021</i> , https://pix11.com/news/coronavirus/ny-covid-latest-tuesday-april-27-2021/	27
Rahul Karunakar & Shrutee Sarkar, <i>Global Economy to Stage Growth; Jobs Growth to Lag</i> , Reuters (Apr. 22, 2021), https://www.reuters.com/business/global-economy-stage-vigorous-recovery-jobs-growth-lag-2021-04-23/	15

Miscellaneous Authorities

Page(s)

Sharon Otterman & Joseph Goldstein, *New York’s Spring of Optimism: Finally, the Second Virus Wave Is Ebbing*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 28, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/28/nyregion/covid-cases-new-york-city-second-wave.html> 27

Tracking Coronavirus in New York, N.Y. Times (last updated Aug. 4, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/us/new-york-covid-cases.html> 2, 14

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Local Area Unemployment Statistics: New York* (data Aug. 4, 2021), [https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/LASST360000000000004?amp%253bdata tool=XGtable&output view=data&include graphs=true](https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/LASST360000000000004?amp%253bdata%20tool=XGtable&output%20view=data&include%20graphs=true) 3, 15
